
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County Council 
 

18 February 2014 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 
 
 
To: Members of the County Council 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 18 February 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Minutes (Pages 1 - 24) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2013 (CC1) and to 
receive information arising from them.  

 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting and 
specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the relevant 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive February 2014 
  
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, notice is given that Item 3 will be 
recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-memoire to assist 
the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 
Members are asked to sign the attendance book which will be available in the 
corridor outside the Council Chamber.  A list of members present at the meeting 
will be compiled from this book. 
 
A buffet luncheon will be provided 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of their 
membership of a district council in Oxfordshire.  
 

4. Official Communications  
 

5. Appointments  
 

 To make any changes to the membership of the Cabinet, scrutiny and other committees 
on the nomination of political groups.  
 

6. Petitions and Public Address  
 

7. Report of the Remuneration Committee to Oxfordshire County 
 Council on the Council's Pay Policy (Pages 25 - 50) 

 

 Report by the Head of Human Resources (CC7) 
 
The Remuneration Committee is required to report annually to Council on the Pay 
Policy Statement. The report updates the pay policy statement and indicates the future 
proposals of the Remuneration Committee, including the introduction of  local 
bargaining on pay and terms and conditions for Green Book and Senior Employees. 
 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a)  receive the report of the Remuneration Committee; 
(b) approve the revised Pay Policy Statement at Annex 2 to this report.  
 

8. Service & Resource Planning 2014/15 - 2017/18 (Pages 51 - 302) 
 

 Report by the Chief Finance Officer (CC8) including the Leader of the Council’s 
overview (Section 1), Budget Strategy and Capital Programme (Section 2) and the 
Directorate Business Strategies (Section 3). The recommendations set out below (and 
in the report) are made subject to the Chief Finance Officer’s statutory report on the 
robustness of the budget estimates and adequacy of financial reserves (Section 4). 
 
The Labour, Liberal Democrat, and Green Groups propose to submit amendments to 
the budget proposals (CC8 Labour), (CC8 Liberal Democrat), and (CC8 Green) 
respectively and these will be circulated separately. 
 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) approve the updated Financial Strategy as set out in section 2.1; 

 
(b) (in respect of revenue) approve: 
 

(1) a medium term plan for 2014/15 to 2017/18 as set out in section 2.2 
(which incorporates changes to the existing medium term financial 
plan as set out in section 2.3); 



- 3 - 
 

 

(2) a budget for 2014/15 as set out in section 2.4; 
(3) the planned level of balances and reserves as set out in section 

2.7.2; 
(4) the council tax and precept calculations for 2014/15 set out in 

section 2.5 and in particular: 
 

(i) a precept of £277,733,607; 
(ii) a council tax for band D equivalent properties of £1,208.41; 

 
(5) the use of Dedicated Schools Grant (provisional allocation) for 

2014/15 as set out in section 2.8; 
(6) virement arrangements to operate within the approved budget for 

2014/15 as set out in section 2.9; 
 

(c) (in respect of treasury management) approve: 
 

(1) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2014/15 as set out 
in section 2.6; 

(2) that any further changes required to the 2014/15 strategy be 
delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance; 

(3) the continued delegation of authority to withdraw or advance 
additional funds to/from external fund managers to the Treasury 
Management Strategy Team; 

(4) the Treasury Management Policy Statement as set out at Appendix E 
of section 2.6; 

 
(d) approve the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix A of section 2.6; 

 
(e) approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Methodology Statement as set 

out in Appendix B of section 2.6;  
 

(f) (in respect of capital) approve: 
 

(1) the updated Asset Management Plan in section 2.10.1; 
(2) the Transport Asset Management Plan in section 2.10.2; 
(3) a Capital Programme for 2013/14 to 2017/18 as set out in section 

2.11; 
 

(g) approve the directorate business strategies as set out in section 3.1 to 3.6.  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10 December 2013 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 3.20 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Anne Purse 
Lynda Atkins 
Jamila Azad 
David Bartholomew 
Mike Beal 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 
Louise Chapman 
Mark Cherry 
John Christie 
Sam Coates 
Yvonne Constance 
Surinder Dhesi 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Jean Fooks 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
Janet Godden 
 

Mark Gray 
Patrick Greene 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Nick Hards 
Neville F. Harris 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Simon Hoare 
John Howson 
Ian Hudspeth 
Bob Johnston 
Richard Langridge 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Sandy Lovatt 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
David Nimmo Smith 
 

Neil Owen 
Zoé Patrick 
Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
G.A. Reynolds 
Alison Rooke 
Rodney Rose 
Gillian Sanders 
John Sanders 
Les Sibley 
Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Melinda Tilley 
Michael Waine 
Richard Webber 
David Williams 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
84/13 MINUTES  

(Agenda Item 1) 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 November 2013 were approved and 
signed. 
 

85/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Carter, Caroline 
Newton and Val Smith. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



CC1 
 

 
86/13 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  

(Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Chairman reported as follows: 
 
The death of Terry Joslin, who was a County Councillor for the Didcot 
Division 1989 – 2007, died in December 2013.  Councillors Harris, 
Brighouse, Mrs Fulljames, Hards and Purse paid tribute to the former County 
Council.  The Council then observed a Minute’s Silence in his memory.   
 

The Council observed a Minute’s Silence in Memory of Nelson Mandela. 
 
The Chairman reminded members that 27th January next year was Holocaust 
Memorial Day. He encouraged colleagues and staff to attend the joint 
commemoration of this day at Oxford Town Hall at 2pm on the 27th January.  
 

87/13 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
Mr Steve Pratt in support of Motion 12 (Councillor Pressel).  He urged the 
County Council to give serious consideration to implementing a workplace 
parking levy on the basis that it would achieve less congestion in the City 
and additional income for the County Council which could be reinvested into 
local sustainable transport. 
 

88/13 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
12 Questions with notice were asked.  Details of the questions and answers 
and the supplementary questions and answers (where asked) are set out in 
Annex 1 to the Minutes. 
 
In relation to Question 12 (Question from Councillor Gill Sanders to 
Councillor David Nimmo Smith) Councillor Nimmo Smith undertook to 
provide Councillor Gill Sanders with a written answer to the question of why 
the Cuttleslow works could be carried out prior to the regulations coming into 
effect, when Blackbirds Leys works could n
[...]
t the question be now put”. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and was carried by 26 votes to 10. 
 
RESOLVED: (26 votes to 10) that the question be now put. 
 
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) 
 
That this Council notes that it is estimated that up to 66,000 women and 
young girls in the UK have undergone Female Genital Mutilation, of this 
number 20,000 are under the age of 15.  We further note that these 
procedures have no health benefits and is a harmful traditional practice and 
an act of violence against women and girls, constitutes a violation of their 
fundamental rights, particularly the right to personal security, physical and 
mental health and of their sexual and reproductive health and is an act of 
child abuse.  Such violations can under no circumstances be justified by 
respect for cultural or religious traditions or initiation ceremonies. 
  
To date, there has not been a single prosecution for this in 28 years within 
the UK for those responsible for perpetrating this horrific crime as opposed to 
a more proactive approach in France. 
  
Council asks the Director for Children’s Services to ensure all health and 
social care professionals in Oxfordshire including midwifes, obstetricians, 

Page 5



CC1 
 

nurses, social workers, community workers, police, Crown Prosecution 
Service and policy makers work together to identify women and young girls 
who are at risk and to work in partnership to take effective action to bring to 
and end this barbaric practice. 
 

94/13 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR JANET GODDEN  
(Agenda Item 14) 
 
Councillor Godden moved and Councillor Fawcett seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“Council notes that time pressures at its meeting on 5 November meant that 
it was unable to debate the motion at Agenda Item 17, which proposed 
asking the Leader to invite the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government to attend an additional ‘Talking Oxfordshire’ event about the 
impact of further cuts to services in Oxfordshire, with a randomly chosen 
audience from across the County. 
  
Despite subsequent media coverage of exchanges between the Leader and 
the Secretary of State, Council remains unconvinced that the Department for 
Communities and Local Government has a full understanding either of the of 
the Council’s current financial situation or of the local consequences of the 
cuts that will result from the additional reductions in revenue. 
  
Council therefore asks the Leader to write to the Secretary of State inviting 
him to come to Oxfordshire and meet with key workers and local members 
as first proposed, and to invite his parliamentary colleagues among the 
County’s MPs to meetings in their own constituencies for the same purpose.” 
 
Following debate, Councillor Hallchurch moved and Councillor Hibbert-Biles 
seconded “that the question be now put” 
 
The motion was put to the vote and was carried by 33 votes to 13. 
 
RESOLVED: (33 votes to 13) that the question be now put. 
 
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and was lost by 30 votes to 
28. 
 
RESOLVED: accordingly. 
 

95/13 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR DAVID WILLIAMS  
(Agenda Item 15) 
 
Councillor Williams moved and Councillor Coates seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“There is mounting concern as to the likely impact on the environment of 
Oxfordshire in relation to hydraulic fracturing of natural gas and oil, the 
system popularly known as ‘fracking’.  

Page 6



CC1 
 

 
The Council considers that the potential scale of environmental damage 
would place a severe strain on County Environmental services and will have 
immediate consequences on other County services whilst drilling operations 
are in hand. Of special concern is the potential release of carcinogenic 
Radon gas from pockets locked in the Oxfordshire geology.  
 
The County Council is also aware that the release of climate changing gases 
such as methane and carbon dioxide t
[...]

2015. 

 

P
age 24



CC7 

Division(s): N/A 

 
 

COUNCIL – 18 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE TO OXFORDSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL ON THE COUNCIL’S PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 

Report by the Head of Human Resources 
 
Introduction  

 
1. In 2012 a stand-alone Remuneration Committee was set up to report each 

year directly to full Council and to make recommendations regarding the 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement. This is the updated report of the 
Remuneration Committee for 2014-15. 

 
Context 
 

2. The Localism Act 2011 required all councils to agree and publish a pay policy 
statement every financial year. The Act lays down requirements on the 
content of the statement. This requirement is supplemented by detailed 
guidance from the Department for Communities and Local Government 
entitled ‘Openness and Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under Section 
40 of the Localism Act’.  

  
3. In addition, the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 

Transparency requires that Councils publish prescribed information on senior 
pay, jobs and organisational structures. The definition of senior pay under the 
Code is wider than the top management team and includes senior managers 
earning more than £58,200 per annum. Some of this information is already 
published each year in the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  
 

4. Full details, as required by the Act and Code of Practice, will be published on 
the Council’s web site and will be available on request. 

 
5. The Council has for many years managed its pay by adopting balanced terms 

and conditions of employment and by exercising a range of effective 
managerial rules and processes which have allowed services to operate 
efficiently within the budgetary constraints which apply. Bench-marking 
information is available at Annex 1. The Council welcomes this opportunity to 
be open and accountable about the management of pay and seeks to publish 
a Pay Policy Statement which embraces
[...]
ormance appraisal. However, no officers have yet been placed on this 
scale. Other senior managers are paid on four point grades using appropriate 
job evaluation systems. Changes to grades of senior officers are approved by 
Remuneration Committee. It is planned to move to local negotiations for all 
senior officers in a similar vein to Green Book staff. 

 
11. Although Oxfordshire is subject to the difficult national economic situation it 

remains a relatively prosperous employment market and the Council must 
remain competitive in the levels of pay and terms and conditions of 
employment it offers in order to recruit and retain good quality staff. 

 
12. Benchmarking data on pay and severance is attached at Annex 1.  This 

shows that Oxfordshire’s current levels of pay are below the benchmark level 
for the south east region.  Oxfordshire’s severance arrangements are shown 
to be in line with other Councils and relatively modest in terms of redundancy 
payment calculator. 

 
 
 
 

Page 26



CC7 

Future Pay Policies  
 

The Remuneration Committee has agreed as part of the proposed new local 
agreement with Unison to work towards implementing the Living Wage from 
April 2017. 

 
13. The pay policy statement must be reviewed and re-published every year.  

Information published in accordance with the Data Transparency Code will be 
updated and improved regularly. 
 

14. Relevant trade unions will be consulted fully on changes to the Pay Policy 
Statement. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
15. The Council is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a)  receive the report of the Remuneration Committee; 
(b) approve the revised Pay Policy Statement at Annex 2 to this 

report. 
 
 
 

STEVE MUNN 
Head of Human Resources 
January 2014 
 
Contact:  Sue Corrigan 01865 810280 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
February 2014 

 
 

Page 27



CC7 
Annex 1 

Benchmark Information 2014 
 
Senior Pay 
Post Oxfordshire County 

Council Salary  
£ 

Median for County 
Councils  

£ 
 
Chief Executive 
[...]
 the report.  
 

Page 53



CC8 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
18. The Council is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) approve the updated Financial Strategy as set out in section 2.1; 

 
(b) (in respect of revenue) approve: 

 
(1) a medium term plan for 2014/15 to 2017/18 as set out in 

section 2.2 (which incorporates changes to the existing 
medium term financial plan as set out in section 2.3); 

(2) a budget for 2014/15 as set out in section 2.4; 
(3) the planned level of balances and reserves as set out in 

section 2.7.2; 
(4) the council tax and precept calculations for 2014/15 set out 

in section 2.5 and in particular: 
 
(i) a precept of £277,733,607; 
(ii) a council tax for band D equivalent properties of 

£1,208.41; 
 

(5) the use of Dedicated Schools Grant (provisional allocation) 
for 2014/15 as set out in section 2.8; 

(6) virement arrangements to operate within the approved 
budget for 2014/15 as set out in section 2.9; 
 

(c) (in respect of treasury management) approve: 
 
(1) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2014/15 as 

set out in section 2.6; 
(2) that any further changes required to the 2014/15 strategy be 

delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance; 

(3) the continued delegation of authority to withdraw or 
advance additional funds to/from external fund managers to 
the Treasury Management Strategy Team; 

(4) the Treasury Management Policy Statement as set out at 
Appendix E of section 2.6; 
 

(d) approve the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix A of 
section 2.6; 
 

(e) approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Methodology Statement 
as set out in Appendix B of section 2.6;  

 
(f) (in respect of capital) approve: 

 
(1) the updated Asset Management Plan in section 2.10.1; 
(2) the Transport Asset Management Plan in section 2.10.2; 
(3) a Capital Programme for 2013/14 to 2017/18 as set out in 

section 2.11; 

Page 54



CC8 

 
(g) approve the directorat
[...]
302


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Annex 1

	7 Report of the Remuneration Committee to Oxfordshire County Council on the Council's Pay Policy
	8 Service & Resource Planning 2014/15 - 2017/18
	Section 1
	Section 2
	Section 3
	Section 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18 February 2014 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 3.35 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Anne Purse 
Jamila Azad 
David Bartholomew 
Mike Beal 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Mark Cherry 
John Christie 
Sam Coates 
Yvonne Constance 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Jean Fooks 
Anthony Gearing 
Janet Godden 
Mark Gray 
 

Patrick Greene 
Jenny Hannaby 
Nick Hards 
Neville F. Harris 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Simon Hoare 
John Howson 
Ian Hudspeth 
Bob Johnston 
Richard Langridge 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Sandy Lovatt 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
David Nimmo Smith 
Neil Owen 
 

Zoé Patrick 
Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
G.A. Reynolds 
Alison Rooke 
Rodney Rose 
Gillian Sanders 
John Sanders 
Les Sibley 
Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Melinda Tilley 
Michael Waine 
Richard Webber 
David Williams 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

1/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2013 were approved and 
signed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Annex 1 to the Minutes – (Question from Councillor Gill Sanders to 
Councillor Nimmo Smith) Councillor Nimmo Smith apologised that the 
question had not been answered and undertook to get a written response to 
Councillor Sanders. 



CC1 
 

 

2/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkins, Dhesi, Mrs 
Fulljames, Handley and Val Smith. 
 

3/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
Members noted the advice of the Monitoring Officer in relation to the 
Declaration of Interests. 
 

4/14 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chairman reported as follows: 
 
Flooding - Council passed on sincere thanks to the large number of County 
Council staff who had worked very long hours – often through the night and, 
sometimes in extremely inhospitable weather conditions, including staff in 
highways, social care, fire and rescue, emergency planning, communications 
and many other services.  
 
With the Commonwealth Games being held in Glasgow this year, local 
authorities, civic dignitaries, charity and community groups across the 
country would be marking the occasion with flag raising ceremonies.  On 
Monday 10 March the Chairman would raise a flag at County Hall at 10.00 
am.  
 
Pam Johnston, who was a County Councillor for the Hinksey Division 1981 – 
1993, died in January 2014 and Tony Stockford who was a County 
Councillor for the Blackbird Leys Division 1989 – 2001, died in January 2014.  
Councillors Godden, Brighouse, Purse, Johnston and Mallon paid tribute to 
the former County Councillors. The Council then observed a Minute’s Silence 
in their memory.   
 

5/14 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
RESOLVED: to note the following appointments following nominations by the 
Leader of the Conservative Independent Alliance to: 
 
(i) replace Councillor Caroline Newton with Councillor Lawrie Stratford on 

the Education Scrutiny Committee; 
(ii) replace Councillor Caroline Newton with Councillor David Bartholomew 

on the Audit & Governance Committee. 
 
 
 
 



CC1 
 

6/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
The following petitions were received by the Chairman of the Council:  
 
Ms Karen Waggott, on behalf of residents of Didcot seeking local councillors 
and developer Taylor Wimpey to save Didcot West’s archaeological sites for 
future generations.  The sites included Iron Age and Bronze Age villages, 
setting of a 9000 year old Neolithic pot, Mesolithic and Neolithic camps, pond 
barrow and Roman villa. 
 
The petition was referred to the Director of Environment & Economy. 
 
Mrs Barbara Gatehouse on behalf of the Chinese Centre expressing their 
extreme concern that many non-English speaking Chinese would suffer if the 
Oxfordshire Chinese Community & Advice Centre (OCCAC) funding ceased 
to bilingual advice work.  They urged the County Council to rethink its 
position and award OCCAC their current level of funding for the Chinese 
Advice Centre, on the basis that should the Chinese bilingual advice service 
close, no other organisation within the County will be able to meet the 
complex and differing social and linguistic needs of this very disadvantaged 
group of people. 
 
The petition was referred to the Director for Social & Community Services. 
 
Ms Sue Tanner on behalf of the Oxfordshire Support fund asking that the 
County Council abandon its plan to drastically reduce funding to the Support 
Fund and all of its grants to Advice Centres on the basis that if this funding 
was cut the most vulnerable people in society would be punished and 
pushed into destitution. 
 
The petition was referred to the Director for Social & Community Services. 
 
The following public addresses were received by the Council: 
 
Mr Fishbourne, Chair of Trustees at Refugee Resource, urged the Council 
not to cut to Refugee Resource funding and in particular the post trauma 
counselling service on the basis that refugees could not seek this support 
elsewhere and that the Council should give due regard to their legal duty 
under the Ethic Minority Equality Act to provide thus service. 
 
Ms Lesley Dewhurst, Chief Executive of Oxford Homeless Pathways whilst 
acknowledging  the staggered cuts, expressed great disappointment that 
there had been no softening of the cuts. She urged the Council to reconsider 
funding as the long term impact of cuts would mean increased 
homelessness, drugs abuse, social disorder and purpose built hotels lying 
empty. 
 



CC1 
 

Ms Fran Bennett, Treasurer and Trustee of Agnes Smith Advice Centre, 
Blackbird Leys urged the Council to reject the cuts to the support funding on 
the basis that it was the last resort for crisis grants. 
 
Ms Audrey Irons, Operations Manager for Connection, the floating support 
team spoke against the cuts to the service on the basis that the floating 
support team helped over 1000 people in Oxfordshire with housing related 
services. 
 
Ms Gill Tishler, Oxford City Advice Bureau urged the Council not to withdraw 
funding for Advice Centres which provided timely advice for many disabled 
residents in Oxford. 
 

7/14 REPORT OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE TO 
OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ON THE COUNCIL'S PAY 
POLICY  
(Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Council had before them the report of the Remuneration (CC7) on the 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement, including the introduction of local bargaining 
on pay and terms and conditions for Green Book and Senior Employees. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a Motion by Councillor Hudspeth, seconded by Councillor 
Patrick and carried nem con) to: 
 
(a)  receive the report of the Remuneration Committee; 
(b) approve the revised Pay Policy Statement at Annex 2 to this report. 
 

8/14 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 2014/15 - 2017/18  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Council had before them the Report by the Chief Finance Officer (CC8) 
including the Leader of the Council’s overview (Section 1), Budget Strategy 
and Capital Programme (Section 2) and the Directorate Business Strategies 
(Section 3). The recommendations set out in the report were made subject to 
the Chief Finance Officer’s statutory report on the robustness of the budget 
estimates and adequacy of financial reserves as set out in Section 4. 
 
The Council also had before it budget proposals in the form of: Amendments 
by the Labour Group to the Cabinet’s Revenue Budget, Amendments by the 
Liberal Democrat Group to the Cabinet’s Revenue Budget and Amendments 
by the Green Group to the Cabinet’s Revenue Budget (CC8 Labour), (CC8 
Liberal Democrat), and (CC8 Green) respectively (additional Papers 1).  
 
Councillor Hudspeth moved and Councillor Fatemian seconded the Cabinet’s 
recommendations on Service & Resource Planning 2014/15 – 2017/18 
(CC8).  In moving the motion, Councillor Hudspeth paid tribute to Lorna 
Baxter and her staff for all their work in preparing the budget. 
 



CC1 
 

Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Hards seconded an amendment 
to the Cabinet’s budget as set out in the Additional Papers 1 (CC8 Labour).  
Councillor Brighouse paid tribute to Lorna Baxter and her team. 
 
Following debate, the amendment was lost by 30 votes to 15, with 12 
Abstentions.   
 
Councillor Patrick moved and Councillor Roz Smith seconded an 
amendment to the Cabinet’s budget as set out in Additional Papers 1 (CC8 
Liberal Democrat). In moving her amendment, Councillor Patrick paid tribute 
to Lorna Baxter and the finance team. 
 
During debate, Councillor Hoare moved and Councillor Stratford seconded 
that ‘the Question be now put’.  Accordingly, this was put to the vote and was 
carried by 33 votes to 5. 
 
The amendment was then put to the vote and lost by 43 votes to 11, with 3 
Abstentions. 
 
Councillor Williams moved and Councillor Coates seconded an amendment 
to the Cabinet’s budget as set out in the Additional Papers 1 (CC Green).  
Councillor Williams paid tribute to Lorna Baxter and her team for their help 
and support. 
 
During debate, Councillor Cherry moved and Councillor Hoare seconded that 
‘the Question be now put’.  Accordingly, this was put to the vote and was 
carried by 34 votes to 7. 
 
The amendment was then put to the vote and was lost by 53 votes to 2, with 
2 Abstentions. 
 
During debate, the Chairman moved and Councillor Purse seconded that ‘the 
Question be now put’.  Accordingly, this was put to the vote and was carried 
by 26 votes to 12. 
 
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and was carried by 30 votes 
to 27. 
 
RESOLVED:  to: 

 
(a) approve the updated Financial Strategy as set out in section 2.1; 
 
(b) (in respect of revenue) approve: 
 

(1) a medium term plan for 2014/15 to 2017/18 as set out in 
section 2.2 (which incorporates changes to the existing medium 
term financial plan as set out in section 2.3); 

(2) a budget for 2014/15 as set out in section 2.4; 
(3) the planned level of balances and reserves as set out in section 

2.7.2; 



CC1 
 

(4) the council tax and precept calculations for 2014/15 set out in 
section 2.5 and in particular: 

 
(i) a precept of £277,733,607; 
(ii) a council tax for band D equivalent properties of 

£1,208.41; 
 

(5) the use of Dedicated Schools Grant (provisional allocation) for 
2014/15 as set out in section 2.8; 

(6) virement arrangements to operate within the approved budget 
for 2014/15 as set out in section 2.9; 

 
(c) (in respect of treasury management) approve: 

 
(1) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2014/15 as 

set out in section 2.6; 
(2) that any further changes required to the 2014/15 strategy be 

delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance; 

(3) the continued delegation of authority to withdraw or advance 
additional funds to/from external fund managers to the 
Treasury Management Strategy Team; 

(4) the Treasury Management Policy Statement as set out at 
Appendix E of section 2.6; 

 
(d) approve the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix A of section 

2.6; 
 
(e) approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Methodology Statement as 

set out in Appendix B of section 2.6;  
 
(f) (in respect of capital) approve: 
 

(1) the updated Asset Management Plan in section 2.10.1; 
(2) the Transport Asset Management Plan in section 2.10.2; 
(3) a Capital Programme for 2013/14 to 2017/18 as set out in 

section 2.11; 
 

(g) approve the directorate business strategies as set out in section 3.1 to 
3.6. 

 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


